Design Guide: TIDA-010978
Up to 1500V Stackable Battery Management Unit
Reference Design with Integrated EIS
Description
This reference design is a full cell temperature
sensing and high cell-voltage accuracy Lithium-ion
(Li-ion), lithium iron phosphate (LiFePO4) battery
pack (52s and 104s). The design monitors each

FUNCTION OR SCHEMATIC NET NOTES
J4-1 TS1 Temperature Sense 1
J4-2 TS3 Temperature Sense 3
J4-3 TS5 Temperature Sense 5
J4-4 TS7 Temperature Sense 7
J4-5 GND System Ground
J4-6 NC No Connection
J4-7 NC No Connection
J4-8 NC No Connection
J4-9 NC No Connection
J4-10 CELL0 Cell 0 Voltage Sense
J4-11 CELL2 Cell 2 Voltage Sense
J4-12 CELL4 Cell 4 Voltage Sense
J4-13 CELL6 Cell 6 Voltage Sense
J4-14 CELL8 Cell 8 Voltage Sense
J4-15 CELL10 Cell 10 Voltage Sense
J4-16 CELL12 Cell 12 Voltage Sense
J4-17 NC No Connection
J4-18 NC No Connection
J4-19 NC No Connection
J4-20 NC No Connection
J4-21 GND System Ground
J4-22 TS2 Temperature Sense 2
J4-23 TS4 Temperature Sense 4
J4-24 TS6 Temperature Sense 6
J4-25 TS8 Temperature Sense 8
J4-26 NC No Connection
J4-27 NC No Connection
J4-28 NC No Connection
J4-29 NC No Connection
J4-30 GND System Ground
J4-31 CELL1 Cell 1 Voltage Sense
J4-32 CELL3 Cell 3 Voltage Sense
J4-33 CELL5 Cell 5 Voltage Sense
J4-34 CELL7 Cell 7 Voltage Sense
J4-35 CELL9 Cell 9 Voltage Sense
J4-36 CELL11 Cell 11 Voltage Sense
J4-37 CELL13 Cell 13 Voltage Sense
www.ti.com Hardware, Software, Testing Requirements, and Test Results
SLVT251 – JULY 2026
Submit Document Feedback
Up to 1500V Stackable Battery Management Unit Reference Design with

J4-MNT1 Mounting Pin 1 Mechanical/Shielding Ground
J4-MNT2 Mounting Pin 2 Mechanical/Shielding Ground
Table 3-2. Battery Connector J5
CONNECTOR AND PIN
ASSIGNMENTS
FUNCTION OR SCHEMATIC NET NOTES
J5-1 TS8 Temperature Sense 8
J5-2 TS10 Temperature Sense 10
J5-3 TS12 Temperature Sense 12
J5-4 TS14 Temperature Sense 14
J5-5 GND System Ground
J5-6 NC No Connection
J5-7 NC No Connection
J5-8 NC No Connection
J5-9 NC No Connection
J5-10 CELL14 Cell 14 Voltage Sense
J5-11 CELL16 Cell 16 Voltage Sense
J5-12 CELL18 Cell 18 Voltage Sense
J5-13 CELL20 Cell 20 Voltage Sense
J5-14 CELL22 Cell 22 Voltage Sense
J5-15 CELL24 Cell 24 Voltage Sense
J5-16 CELL26 Cell 26 Voltage Sense
J5-17 PWR Power Rail
J5-18 NC No Connection
J5-19 NC No Connection
J5-20 NC No Connection
J5-21 GND System Ground
J5-22 TS9 Temperature Sense 9
J5-23 TS11 Temperature Sense 11
J5-24 TS13 Temperature Sense 13
J5-25 TS15 Temperature Sense 15
J5-26 NC No Connection
J5-27 NC No Connection
J5-28 NC No Connection
J5-29 NC No Connection
J5-30 NC No Connection
J5-31 CELL15 Cell 15 Voltage Sense
J5-32 CELL17 Cell 17 Voltage Sense
J5-33 CELL19 Cell 19 Voltage Sense
J5-34 CELL21 Cell 21 Voltage Sense
J5-35 CELL23 Cell 23 Voltage Sense
J5-36 CELL25 Cell 25 Voltage Sense
J5-37 NC No Connection
Hardware, Software, Testing Requirements, and Test Results www.ti.com
8 Up to 1500V Stackable Battery Management Unit Reference Design with
Integrated EIS

FUNCTION OR SCHEMATIC NET NOTES
J7-1 MCU2AFE_PWM PWM Control Signal to AFE
J7-2 MCU_SCLK SPI Clock
J7-3 MCU_MOSI SPI Master Out / Slave In
J7-4 MCU_MISO SPI Master In / Slave Out
J7-5 MCU_NCS SPI Chip Select
J7-6 VIO 3.3V Power Rail
J7-7 GPIO3 / NFAULT Fault Indication Signal
J7-8 GND System Ground
J7-9 AFE2MCU_PWM Feedback PWM from AFE
J7-10 GND System Ground
Table 3-7. GPIO Debug Connector J8
CONNECTOR AND PIN
ASSIGNMENTS
FUNCTION OR SCHEMATIC NET NOTES
J8-1 GPIO19 General-Purpose I/O 19
J8-2 GPIO20 General-Purpose I/O 20
www.ti.com Hardware, Software, Testing Requirements, and Test Results
SLVT251 – JULY 2026
Submit Document Feedback
Up to 1500V Stackable Battery Management Unit Reference Design with
Integrated EIS
9
Copyright © 2026 Texas Instruments Incorporated
Table 3-7. GPIO Debug Connector J8 (continued)
CONNECTOR AND PIN
ASSIGNMENTS
FUNCTION OR SCHEMATIC NET NOTES
J8-3 GPIO17 General-Purpose I/O 17
J8-4 GPIO18 General-Purpose I/O 18
J8-5 GPIO15 General-Purpose I/O 15
J8-6 GPIO16 General-Purpose I/O 16
J8-7 GPIO13 General-Purpose I/O 13
J8-8 GPIO14 General-Purpose I/O 14
J8-9 GPIO11 General-Purpose I/O 11
J8-10 GPIO12 General-Purpose I/O 12
J8-11 GPIO9 General-Purpose I/O 9
J8-12 GPIO10 General-Purpose I/O 10
J8-13 GPIO7 General-Purpose I/O 7
J8-14 GPIO8 General-Purpose I/O 8
J8-15 GPIO5 General-Purpose I/O 5
J8-16 GPIO6 General-Purpose I/O 6